EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor
Hon. Anthony C. Callos
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares
Hon. Ramon E. Entico
Hon. Arnel E. Billones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
   Member, Sanggunian Bayan
   Member, Sanggunian Bayan
   Member, Sanggunian Bayan
   Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian BayanMember, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Acting Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

-----

## RESOLUTION NO. 15 S-2018

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE, BARANGAY ARIMAN ORDINANCE NO. 2017-04, "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO INDIGENT STUDENTS OF ARIMAN, GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, Article 3, Section 391 (a) of the Local Government Code of 1991 states that, "The Sangguniang Barangay, as the legislative body of the barangay shall (1) enact ordinances as may be necessary to discharge the responsibilities conferred upon it by law or ordinance and to promote the general welfare of the inhabitants thereon";

WHEREAS, Section 447, par. (a), subpar. (1) the Sangguniang Bayan has the power and duties to "approved ordinances and pass resolutions necessary for an efficient and effective municipal government, and in this connection (i) Review all ordinances approved by the sangguniang barangay and executive orders issued by the punong barangay to determine whether these are within the scope of the prescribed powers of the sanggunian and the punong barangay;

WHEREAS, it has been found that in the enactment of the above-mentioned ordinance, proper procedure were observed and that the same is in consonance with the Local Government Code of 1991 and other pertinent laws and local ordinances;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and Hon. Arnel E. Billones, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to declare as valid and enforceable barangay Ariman Ordinance No. 2017-03, "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO INDIGENT STUDENTS OF ARIMAN, GUBAT, SORSOGON";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Barangay Council of Ariman, Gubat, Sorsogon and others concerned for information and guidance.

APPROVED.				
	I HEREBY	CERTIFY	TO	THE
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:			

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer